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WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

Western Europe: 
High Growth Rate Continuing 

The rigorous economic growth 
in Western Europe continues 
during the current year. Indus- 
trial production maintained its 
rapid increase and surpassed 
during the first quarter of 1970 
last year's corresponding result 
by 7 to 8 p.c. Since also demand 
expansion does not show any 
signs of weakening considerably 
in the near future, an overall in- 
crease of the real GNP in the 
order of approx. 5 p.c. can be 
expected for Western Europe in 
1970 (1969:6 p.c.). The further 
production increase gives testi- 
mony of a remarkable elasticity 
of most West European coun- 
tries. If, nevertheless, the up- 
ward trend of prices has strongly 
increased in nearly all countries, 
this is an indication of the extra- 
ordinarily strong demand in- 
crease in the course of the eco- 
nomic boom lasting now for 
nearly three years. 

Investments in fixed assets 
continue to expand above aver- 
age in Western Europe. Their 
volume will increase in 1970 by 
7 to 8 p.c., the same as in 1969. 
Without the distortions due to 
strikes in Italy there would surely 
have been a light slowdown. 
This is the reason why even in 
1970 Italy has with about 11 p.c. 
(after 8 p.c. in 1969) again the 
highest increase of total invest- 
ments in fixed assets under the 
most important industrial coun- 
tries of Western Europe. In- 
crease rates between 8 and 
9 p.c. are expected in Belgium, 
the Federal Republic of Ger- 
many, Austria and Switzerland, 
while Great Britain, the Nether- 
lands and Sweden should record 
below average increases be- 
tween 4 and 5 p.c. The dif- 
ferentiation, therewith, shows a 
much smaller range than in 
1969, when real investments in 

fixed assets increased in dif- 
ferent countries by 10 to 13 p.c., 
but at the same time stagnated 
in Great Britain, the Netherlands 
and Norway. 

Building and Constructing 
Partly Restricted 

On the whole and adjusted for 
prices, investments in fixed as- 
sets will continue to increase 
stronger than investments in 
building and constructing in 
Western Europe. On principle, 
this complies completely with 
the different elasticities of sup- 
ply. But beyond this, investments 
in building and constructing, i.e. 
mainly housing as well as gov- 
ernment's building and civil 
engineering, are directly in- 
fluenced by credit- and fiscal- 
policy restrictions. 

Growth Targets Demanding 
High Investments 

The increase of real invest- 
ments in fixed assets in Western 
Europe was during the last three 
years with 6.5 p.c. on average 
twice as high as during the pre- 
ceding three-year-period. But 

t he  pace of expansion of the 
early sixties has not yet been 
reached again. This is remark- 
able against the background of 
the ambitious growth targets 

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index and commodity group 

HWWA-Index 1 (1952-1956 = 100) 

Foodstuffs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Raw materials other than foodstuffs .. 

Fuels ... 

Raw materials for consumer goods . 

Raw materials for capital goods . . . .  

Reuter's Index (18. g. 1531 : 100) . . . .  

Moody's Index (31. 12. 1931 : 100) .. 

May 

102.1 

94.1 

106.0 

96.3 

93.5 

124.4 

532.9 

392.0 

1969 

August 

104.8 

92.2 

110.8 

95.5 

91.8 

139.0 

532.4 

401.8 

November 

108.3 

99.2 

112.7 

96,8 

94.4 

141.4 

552.4 

412.0 

February 

110.0 

100.1 

114.7 

99.4 

92.4 

145.3 

660.1 

430.1 

May 

111.4 

102.8 

115.5 

105.9 

93.2 

140.4 

563.8 

413.7 

1970 

May 29 

111.1 

103.1 

115.0 

105.9 

93.4 

138.6 

560.4 

414.72 

June12 

110.7 

102.3 

114.7 

107.5 

94.0 

136.0 

559.4 

409.6 

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. 2 May 28, 1970. 
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which have just been declared 
within the framework of OECD. 
It is true that one cannot deduce 
directly from the growth rate of 

investments upon the economic 
growth potential, but many fac- 
tors seem to indicate that spe- 
cially the share of government 

investments-with a slight effect 
only on capacity in the short- 
run-will in future have to be 
increased. 

The Most Important Data of the National Account * 
Prognosis for the year 1970 

1 9 6 8 1 1 9 8 9 1 1 9 7 0  1959 

Y e a r s 1. hf.yr. I 2. hf.yr. 

1970 

1. hf.yr. I 2. hf.yr. 

Appropriation of the National Product 
- in current prices - 

in billion DM 

Private Consumption 301.1 332.3 371.0 155.2 177.1 174.4 196.6 
Government Consumption 83.6 93.2 103.2 42.0 51.1 47.0 56.2 
Investment in fixed assets 124.8 148.9 177.1 64.6 82.3 78.9 98.2 

equipment 52.9 68.0 81.8 30.6 37.4 38.2 48.6 
buildings 71.9 78.9 95.3 34.1 44.8 48.7 54.6 

Change in stocks +11.0 +13.5 + 9.0 +12.7 + 0.8 +11.0 - 2.0 
External contribution +18.0 +15.2 +12.3 + 6.4 + 8.8 + 5.7 + 6.6 

exports 124.4 141.6 153.4 68.6 74.9 73.2 80.2 
imports 106.4 126.4 141.1 60.2 68.1 67.5 73.6 

Gross National Product 538.5 601.0 672.6 280.9 320.1 317.0 355.6 

Change in p.c. compared with the previous year 

Private Consumption 5.9 10.3 11.5 9.8 10.8 12.5 11 
Government Consumption 3.3 11.4 11 9.1 13.4 12 10 
Investment in fixed assets 9.0 17.7 20.5 17.2 18.1 22 19.5 

equipment 10.1 28.6 20.5 30.6 27.0 25 16.5 
buildings 8.3 9.7 21 7.3 11.5 19.5 22 

Exports 12.5 13.8 8.5 15.7 12.2 10 7 
Imports 12.8 18.8 11.5 20.9 16.9 12 11.5 

Gross National Product 8.9 11.6 12 10.9 12.3 13 11 

- tn prices of 1962 - 
Change in p.c. compared with the previous year 

Private Consumption 4.0 7.7 7.5 7.3 8.0 8.5 6.5 
Government Consumption - 0.9 4.1 3 3.0 5.0 3 3 
investment in fixed assets 8.0 12.8 8.5 14.8 11.2 8 8.5 

equipment 10.5 24.8 13 28.3 22.0 16 10.5 
buildings 6.0 3.4 4 4.1 2.8 0.5 7 

Exports 13.4 11.9 6.5 14.8 9.5 8 5 
Imports 14.7 16.2 11.5 18.9 13.8 12.5 10 

Gross National Product 7.2 8.0 5 8.3 7.7 5.5 4.5 

* Due to the fact that the head of the table did not go into print in the June number of INTERECONOMICS. we are today repeating 
this table. 
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