

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version

Western Europe: High growth rate counting

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1970): Western Europe: High growth rate counting, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 05, Iss. 7, pp. 231-232, https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02927968

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138370

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

Western Europe: High Growth Rate Continuing

The rigorous economic growth in Western Europe continues during the current year. Industrial production maintained its rapid increase and surpassed during the first quarter of 1970 last year's corresponding result by 7 to 8 p.c. Since also demand expansion does not show any signs of weakening considerably in the near future, an overall increase of the real GNP in the order of approx. 5 p.c. can be expected for Western Europe in 1970 (1969: 6 p.c.). The further production increase gives testimony of a remarkable elasticity of most West European countries. If, nevertheless, the upward trend of prices has strongly increased in nearly all countries, this is an indication of the extraordinarily strong demand increase in the course of the economic boom lasting now for nearly three years.

Investments in fixed assets continue to expand above average in Western Europe. Their volume will increase in 1970 by 7 to 8 p.c., the same as in 1969. Without the distortions due to strikes in Italy there would surely have been a light slowdown. This is the reason why even in 1970 Italy has with about 11 p.c. (after 8 p.c. in 1969) again the highest increase of total investments in fixed assets under the most important industrial countries of Western Europe. Increase rates between 8 and 9 p.c. are expected in Belgium, the Federal Republic of Germany, Austria and Switzerland, while Great Britain, the Netherlands and Sweden should record below average increases between 4 and 5 p.c. The differentiation, therewith, shows a much smaller range than in 1969, when real investments in fixed assets increased in different countries by 10 to 13 p.c., but at the same time stagnated in Great Britain, the Netherlands and Norway.

Building and Constructing Partly Restricted

On the whole and adjusted for prices, investments in fixed assets will continue to increase stronger than investments in building and constructing in Western Europe. On principle, this complies completely with the different elasticities of supply. But beyond this, investments in building and constructing, i.e. mainly housing as well as government's building and civil engineering, are directly influenced by credit- and fiscal-policy restrictions.

Growth Targets Demanding High Investments

The increase of real investments in fixed assets in Western Europe was during the last three years with 6.5 p.c. on average twice as high as during the preceding three-year-period. But the pace of expansion of the early sixties has not yet been reached again. This is remarkable against the background of the ambitious growth targets

Index and commodity group	1969			1970			
	May	August	November	February	May	May 29	June 12
HWWA-Index ¹ (1952—1958 = 100)	102.1	104.8	108.3	110.0	111.4	111.1	110.7
Foodstuffs	94.1	92.2	99.2	100.1	102.8	103.1	102.3
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	106.0	110.8	112.7	114.7	115.5	115.0	114.7
Fuels	96.3	95.5	96.8	99.4	105.9	105.9	107.5
Raw materials for consumer goods	93.5	91.8	94.4	92.4	93.2	93.4	94.0
Raw materials for capital goods	124.4	139.0	141.4	145.3	140.4	138.6	136.0
Reuter's Index (18. 9, 1931 = 100)	532.9	532.4	552.4	560.1	563.8	560.4	559.4
Moody's Index (31. 12. 1931 = 100)	392.0	401.8	412.0	430.1	413.7	414.7 2	409.6

¹ Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. 2 May 28, 1970.

WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

which have just been declared within the framework of OECD. It is true that one cannot deduce directly from the growth rate of investments upon the economic growth potential, but many factors seem to indicate that specially the share of government

investments-with a slight effect only on capacity in the shortrun-will in future have to be increased.

The Most Important Data of the National Account * Prognosis for the year 1970

	1968 1969		1970	19	1969		1970	
		Years		1. hf.yr.	2. hf.yr.	1. hf.yr.	2. hf.yı	
	A	ppropriation of	f the National	Product		·		
•			ırrent prices -	-				
		in	billion DM					
Private Consumption	301.1	332.3	371.0	155.2	177.1	174.4	196.6	
Government Consumption	83.6	93.2	103.2	42.0	51.1	47.0	56.2	
Investment in fixed assets	124.8	146.9	177.1	64 .6	82.3	78.9	98.2	
equipment	52.9	68.0	81.8	30.6	37.4	38.2	43.6	
buildings	71.9	78.9	95.3	34.1	44.8	40.7	54.6	
Change in stocks	+11.0	+13.5	+ 9.0	+12.7	+ 0.8	+11.0	- 2.0	
External contribution	+18.0	+15.2	+12.3	+ 6.4	+ 8.8	+ 5.7	+ 6.6	
exports	124.4	141.6	153.4	66.6	74.9	73.2	80.2	
imports	106.4	126.4	141.1	60.2	66.1	67.5	73.6	
Gross National Product	538.5	601.0	672.6	280.9	320.1	317.0	355.6	
	Change	e in p.c. comp	ared with the	previous year				
Private Consumption	5.9	10.3	11.5	9.8	10.8	12.5	- 11	
Government Consumption	3.3	11.4	11	9.1	13.4	12	10	
Investment in fixed assets	9.0	17.7	20.5	17.2	18.1	22	19.5	
equipment	10.1	28.6	20.5	30.6	27.0	25	16.5	
buildings	8.3	9.7	21	7.3	11.5	19.5	22	
Exports	12.5	13.8	8.5	15.7	12.2	10	7	
Imports	12.8	18.8	11.5	20.9	16.9	12	11.5	
Gross National Product	8.9	11.6	12	10.9	12.3	13	11	
	Change		ices of 1962 - ared with the	previous year				
Private Consumption	4.0	7.7	7.5	7.3	8.0	8.5	6.5	
Government Consumption	- 0.9	4.1	3	3.0	5.0	3	3	
Investment in fixed assets	8.0	12.8	8.5	14.8	11.2	8	8.5	
equipment	10.5	24.8	13	28.3	22.0	16	10.5	
buildings	6.0	3.4	4	4.1	2.8	0.5	7	
Exports	13.4	11.9	6.5	14.8	9.5	8	5	
Imports	14.7	16.2	11.5	18.9	13.8	12.5	10	
Gross National Product	7.2	8.0	5	8.3	7.7	5.5	4.5	

Due to the fact that the head of the table did not go into print in the June number of INTERECONOMICS, we are today repeating this table.

PUBLISHER: The Hamburg Institute for International Economics (HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg), Director: Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, and The German Overseas Institute Foundation (Stiftung Deutsches Obersee-Institut), Executive Director: Dr Günther Jantzen

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editor: Dr Dietrich Kebschull Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert Höping Editors: Otto Gustav Mayer, Carsten Moser

Editorial Production: Regina Kebschull, Helga Lange

Address: Eppendorfer Landstrasse 106, 2 Hamburg 20, Phone:

(04 11) 47 11 74 05/06

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List: No. 12 of January 1, 1968

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 4.20 (US\$ 1.20); Annual

rate: DM 48.- (US\$ 14) (Students: DM 24.- (US\$ 7))

Publication Dates: monthly

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

Address: Eppendorfer Landstrasse 106, 2 Hamburg 20, Phone:

(04 11) 46 10 19 and 46 10 10

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH